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SB 1404 —2—
CHAPTER

An act to amend Section 11411 of the Penal Code,
relating to hate crimes.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL'S DIGEST

SB 1404, Johnston. Hate crimes.

Under existing law, any person who burns or desecrates
a cross or other religious symbol, knowing it to be a
religious symbol, on the private property of another
without authorization for the purpose of terrorizing the
owner or occupant of that private property or in reckless
disregard of the risk of terrorizing the owner or occupant
of that private property is quilty of a felony or a
misdemeanor.

This bill would make it a felony or a misdemeanor for
any person to burn, desecrate, or destroy a cross or other
religious symbol, knowing it to be a religious symbol, on
the property of a school, as specified, for the purpose of
terrorizing any person who attends or works at the school
or who is otherwise associated with the school. By
creating a new crime, the bill would impose a
state-mandated local program.

The California Constitution requires the state to
reimburse local agencies and school districts for certain
costs mandated by the state. Statutory provisions
establish procedures for making that reimbursement.

This bill would provide that no reimbursement is
required by this act for a specified reason.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 11411 of the Penal Code is
amended to read:

11411. (a) Any person who places or displays a sign,
mark, symbol, emblem, or other physical impression,
including, but not limited to, a Nazi swastika on the
private property of another, without authorization, for
the purpose of terrorizing the owner or occupant of that
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private property or in reckless disregard of the risk of
terrorizing the owner or occupant of that private
property shall be punished by imprisonment in the
county jail not to exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed
five thousand dollars ($5,000), or by both the fine and
imprisonment  for the first conviction and by

imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed one year,
by a fine not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000),
or by both the fine and imprisonment for any subsequent
conviction.

(b) Any person who engages in a pattern of conduct
for the purpose of terrorizing the owner or occupant of
private property or in reckless disregard of terrorizing
the owner or occupant of that private property, by
placing or displaying a sign, mark, symbol, emblem, or
other physical impression, including, but not limited to,
a Nazi swastika, on the private property of another on two
or more occasions, shall be punished by imprisonment in
the state prison for 16 months or 2 or 3 years, by a fine not
to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or by both the
fine and imprisonment, or by imprisonment in a county
jail not to exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed five
thousand dollars ($5,000), or by both the fine and
imprisonment. A violation of this subdivision shall not
constitute felonious conduct for purposes of Section
186.22.

(c) Any person who burns or desecrates a cross or
other religious symbol, knowing it to be a religious
symbol, on the private property of another without
authorization for the purpose of terrorizing the owner or
occupant of that private property or in reckless disregard
of the risk of terrorizing the owner or occupant of that
private property, or who burns, desecrates, or destroys a
cross or other religious symbol, knowing it to be a
religious symbol, on the property of a primary school,
junior high school, or high school for the purpose of
terrorizing any person who attends or works at the school
or who is otherwise associated with the school, shall be
punished by imprisonment in the state prison for 16
months or 2 or 3 years, by a fine of not more than ten
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thousand dollars ($10,000), or by both the fine and
imprisonment, or by imprisonment in a county jail not to
exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed five thousand
dollars ($5,000), or by both the fine and imprisonment for
the first conviction and by imprisonment in the state
prison for 16 months or 2 or 3 years, by a fine of not more
than ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or by both the fine
and imprisonment, or by imprisonment in a county jail
not to exceed one year, by a fine not to exceed fifteen
thousand dollars ($15,000), or by both the fine and
imprisonment for any subsequent conviction.

(d) As used in this section, “terrorize” means to cause
a person of ordinary emotions and sensibilities to fear for
personal safety.

(e) The provisions of this section are severable. If any
provision of this section or its application is held invalid,
that invalidity shall not affect other provisions or
applications that can be given effect without the invalid
provision or application.

SEC. 2. No reimbursement is required by this act
pursuant to Section 6 of Article XllIB of the California
Constitution because the only costs that may be incurred
by a local agency or school district will be incurred
because this act creates a new crime or infraction,
eliminates a crime or infraction, or changes the penalty
for a crime or infraction, within the meaning of Section
17556 of the Government Code, or changes the definition
of a crime within the meaning of Section 6 of Article
X1l B of the California Constitution.

Notwithstanding Section 17580 of the Government
Code, unless otherwise specified, the provisions of this act
shall become operative on the same date that the act
takes effect pursuant to the California Constitution.
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Approved , 1998

Governor
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